
BEFORE  

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison ) 

Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating ) 

Company and The Toledo Edison Company ) 

for Authority to Establish a Standard Service ) 10-388-EL-SSO 

Offer Pursuant to R.C. § 4928.143 in the  ) 

Form of an Electric Security Plan  )  

 

 

MOTION TO ADMIT ROBERT KELTER TO PRACTICE 

PRO HAC VICE BEFORE THE COMMISSION AND NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF 

COUNSEL 

 

 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code §4901-1-08(B) of the Ohio Administrative Code, 

Michael E. Heintz (attorney number 0076264), an attorney licensed to practice in the State of 

Ohio, respectfully petitions the Commission to permit Robert Kelter to practice pro hac vice 

before the Commission in the above-referenced case.  Mr. Kelter represents the Environmental 

Law & Policy Center, a not-for-profit organization based in Chicago, Illinois, but with an office 

in Columbus, Ohio.  Mr. Kelter received his J.D. from the University of San Diego in 1987. As 

an active member of the State of Illinois Bar, attorney number 6236307, Mr. Kelter is licensed to 

practice before the courts of the State of Illinois.  Furthermore, Mr. Kelter has practiced law 

continuously since being admitted to the State of Illinois bar in 1996, and was admitted to 

practice in the State of California in 1989.  He has previously been admitted to practice pro hac 

vice before this Commission. 

Furthermore, and in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code §4901-1-08(G), the 

Environmental Law & Policy Center, Intervenor in the above captioned action, hereby provides 

notice to the Commission and all parties of record of the notice of appearance and substitution of 

the following as its attorney of record: 



 

Robert Kelter 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

35 East Wacker Drive 

Suite 1600 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Phone: 312-795-3734 

Fax: 312-795-3730 

Email: rkelter@elpc.org 

 

Accordingly, service of documents and other matters should now be directed to Robert Kelter 

and Michael Heintz withdraws as counsel. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

  /s Michael E. Heintz     

 Michael E. Heintz  

 Environmental Law & Policy Center 

 1207 Grandview Ave.  Suite 201 

 Columbus, Ohio 43212 

 Telephone: 614-488-3301 

 Fax: 614-487-7510 

 E-mail: mheintz@elpc.org 

 

Attorney for the Environmental Law & 

Policy Center  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Motion to Admit Robert 

Kelter to Practice Pro Hac Vice Before the Commission and Notice of Substitution of Counsel of 

the Environmental Law & Policy Center has been served upon the following parties, via 

electronic mail, this 26th day of August, 2010. 

 

       /s Michael E. Heintz     

     Michael Heintz 
 

James W. Burke 

Arthur E. Korkosz 

Mark A. Hayden 

Ebony L. Miller 

FirstEnergy Service Company 

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH 44308 

burkj@firstenergycorp.com 

korkosza@firstenergycorp.com 

haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

elmiller@firstenergycorp.com 

 

James F. Lang 

Laura C. McBride 

N. Tervor Alexander 

Kevin P. Shannon 

Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 

1400 KeyBank Center 

800 Superior Ave. 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

jlang@calfee.com 

lmcbride@calfee.com 

 

David A. Kutik 

Jones Day 

901 Lakeside Avenue 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

dakutik@jonesday.com 

 

Attorneys for the FirstEnergy Companies 

Duane Luckey 

Greg Price 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 East Broad Street, 12th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Duane.luckey@puc.state.oh.us 

greg.price@puc.state.oh.us 

 

On Behalf of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio 

 

Todd Jones 

Christopher Miller 

Andre Porter 

Gregory Dunn 

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 

250 West Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

aporter@szd.com 

gdunn@szd.com 

cmiller@szd.com 

 

Attorneys for the AICUO 

 

David C. Rinebolt 

Colleen L. Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 West Lima Street 

Findlay, OH 45839-1793 

drinebolt@aol.com 

 

Attorneys for Ohio Partners for 

Affordable Energy 
 

 

 



Henry W. Eckhart 

50 West Broad Street, #2117 

Columbus, OH 43215 

henryeckhart@aol.com 

 

Attorney for the Natural 

Resources Defense Council 

Michael D. Dortch 

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 

65 East State Street 

Suite 200 

Columbus, OH 43215 

mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

 

Attorney for Duke Energy Retail Sales LLC 

 

Samuel C. Randazzo 

Lisa G. McAlister 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

21 East State Street, 17th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

sam@mwncmh.com 

lmcalister@mwncmh.com 

 

Attorneys for Industrial 

Users Energy-Ohio 

 

Cynthia Fonner Brady 

Senior Counsel 

Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 

550 W. Washington St, Suite 300 

Chicago, IL 60661 

David.fein@constellation.com 

Cynthia.brady@constellation.com 

 

Attorneys for Constellation New Energy, 

Inc. and Constellation Energy Commodities 

Group, Inc. 
Michael K. Lavanga 

Garrett A. Stone 

Brickfield; Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 

8th Floor, West Tower 

Washington, D.C. 20007 

mkl@bbrslaw.com 

gas@bbrslaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Nucor Steel 

 

David F. Boehm, Esq. 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh St., Ste. 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

 

Attorneys for the Ohio Energy Group 

C. Todd Jones, General Counsel 

Christopher L. Miller 

Andrew T. Porter 

Gregory H. Dunn 

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 

250 West Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

aporter@szd.com 

gdunn@szd.com 

cmiller@szd.com 

Attorneys for The Association of 

Independent 

Colleges and Universities of Ohio 

 

 

Robert J. Triozzi 

Director of Law 

Steven L. Beeler 

City of Cleveland 

Cleveland City Hall 

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106 

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077 

rtriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us 

sbeeler@city.cleveland.oh.us 

 

Attorneys for City of Cleveland 



M. Howard Petricoff 

Stephen M. Howard 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

52 East Gay Street 

PO Box 1008 

Columbus OH 43216-1008 

MHPetricoff@vorys.com 

smhoward@vorys.com 

 

Laura Chappelle 

PJM Power Providers Group 

4218 Jacob Meadows 

Okemos Ml 48864 

 

Glen Thomas 

PJM Power Providers Group 

1060 First Avenue Suite 400 

King of Prussia PA 19406 

 

On Behalf of PJM Power Providers 

 

Richard L. Sites 

General Counsel & Senior Director of Health 

Policy 

Ohio Hospital Association 

155 E. Broad Street 15th Floor 

Columbus OH 43215-3620 

ricks@ohanet.org 

 

Thomas J. O'Brien 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

tobrien@bricker.com 

 

Attorney for Ohio Hospital Association 

Matthew W. Warnock 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

mwarnock@bricker.com 

 

Attorneys for Ohio Schools Council 

 

John W. Bentine 

Mark S. Yurick 

Matthew S. White 

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 

65 E. State Street, Suite 1000 

Columbus. OH 43215-4213 

myurick@cwslaw.com 

jbentine@cwslaw.com 

mwhite@cwslaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Kroger 

Steven Huhman, Vice President 

Morgan Stanley 

2000 Westchester Avenue 

Purchase, New York 10577 

Steven.Huhman@morganstanley.com 

 

Douglas M. Mancino 

McDermott Will & Emery LLP 

2049 Century Park East. Suite 3800 

Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218 

dmancino@mwe.com 

 

Gregory K. Lawrence 

McDermott Will & Emery LLP 

28 State Street 

Boston, MA 02109 

glawrence@mwe.com 

 

Attorneys for Morgan Stanley 

 

Nolan Moser 

Will Reisinger 

Megan De Lisi 

The Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Ave.  

Morgan E. Parke 

Michael R. Beiting 

FirstEnergy Service Company 

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH 44308 



Columbus OH  43212-3449 

Nolan@theoec.org 

Will@theoec.org 

Megan@theoec.org 

 

Attorneys for the Ohio Environmental 

Council 

 

mparke@firstenergycorp.com 

beitingm@firstenergycorp.com 

 

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

Amy Spiller, Associate General Counsel 

Duke Energy Business Services, Inc. 

221 E. Fourth St. 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com 

 

Attorney for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 

 

Craig I. Smith 

2824 Coventry Road 

Cleveland, OH 44120 

wis29@yahoo.com 

 

Attorney for Materials Science 

Corporation 

Glenn  S. Krassen 

Bricker & Eckler, LLP 

1375 East Ninth Street 

Suite 1500 

Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

gkrassen@bricker.com 

 

Matthew W. Warnock 

Bricker & Eckler, LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

mwarnock@bricker.com 

 

Attorneys for NOPEC 

 

Thomas J. O’Brien 

BRICKER Sc ECKLER LLP 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, OH 43215-4291 

tobrien@bricker.com 

 

Attorneys for Ohio Manufacturers’ 

Association 

 

 

Jeffrey L. Small 

Gregory J. Poulos 

Richard C. Reese 

Ohio Consumer’s Counsel 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH 43215-3485 

small@occ.state.oh.us 

poulos@occ.state.oh.us 

 

Lance M. Keiffer 

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Lucas County Courthouse 

700 Adams Street, Suite 250 

Toledo, Ohio 43604 

lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us 

 

Counsel for NOAC 

 

Charles R. Dyas, Jr. 

C. David Paragas 

Matthew D. Austin 

Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 

21 East State Street, Suite 1850 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Dane Stinson 

Bailey Cavalieri, LLC 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Dane.Stinson@BaileyCavalieri.com 

 



charles.dyas@btlaw.com 

david.paragas@btlaw.com 

Matt.Austin@btlaw.com 

 

Teresa Ringenbach 

Direct Energy Services, LLC 

5400 Frantz Road, Suite 250 

Dublin, OH 43016 

teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com 

 

Attorneys for Direct Energy Services, LLC 

 

Attorney for Gexa Energy – Ohio, LLC 

Joseph Meissner 

Matthew Vincel 

Legal Aid Society of Cleveland  

1223 West 6TH St. 

Cleveland, OH 44113 

JPMeissn@lasclev.org 

mvincel@lasclev.org 

 

Attorneys for the Citizens Coalition 

 

Theodore Robinson 

Citizen Power 

2121 Murray Ave. 

Pittsburgh, PA 15217 

robinson@citizenpower.com 

 

Attorney for Citizen Power 

 

Cheri B. Cunningham 

Director of Law 

161 S. High Street 

Suite 202 

Akron, OH 44308 

Ccunningham@Akronohio.Gov 

 

Joseph Clark 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

21 East State Street, 17th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

jclark@mwncmh.com 

 

Attorneys for The City of Akron 

 

Eric D. Weldele  

Tucker Ellis & West LLP 

1225 Huntington Center 

41 South High Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197 

eric.weldele@tuckerellis.com 

 

Attorney for the Council of Smaller 

Enterprises 

Jacqueline Lake Roberts 

101 Federal Street, Suite 1100 

Boston, MA 02110 

jroberts@enernoc.com 

 

Attorney for Demand Response Coalition 
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